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JANET E. AKREMI, M.D.,
)




)
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)

DECISION


Janet E. Akremi, M.D., is subject to discipline because (1) she violated state drug statutes and regulations, (2) her controlled substance authority was limited, (3) her treatment of patients was unprofessional in that she prescribed medication in a way that was not in the course of professional practice, (4) her conduct could have been harmful to patients, and (5) she committed repeated negligence in her treatment of patients.
Procedure


On October 14, 2008, the State Board of Registration for the Healing Arts (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Akremi.  On October 16, 2008, the Board filed a first amended complaint.  On January 23, 2009, the Board filed a second amended complaint.  On February 5, 2009, Akremi was personally served with our notice of complaint/notice of hearing and a copy of the complaint, first amended complaint, second amended complaint, and our order 
of January 26, 2009.  By order dated October 21, 2009, we granted Akremi’s motion to treat her September 15, 2009, filing as an answer.

On June 30, 2010, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Glenn E. Bradford and Robert Groves, with Glenn E. Bradford & Associates, P.C., represented the Board.  Akremi represented herself.  The matter became ready for our decision on January 10, 2011, when Akremi filed her brief. 

Findings of Fact

1. Akremi has been licensed by the Board as a physician and surgeon since August 12, 1985.  Her license is, and was at all relevant times, current and active.
2. Akremi had clinics in Boonville and Jamestown, Missouri.

3. Akremi saw clients at her clinics without regard to their ability to pay.  Many of her patients were recovering drug addicts.  Many of her patients had four or five major chronic diseases, mental illnesses, and chronic pain.  Many had been to pain clinics and had surgeries, which did nothing to alleviate their problems.
Indications of Drug Seeking Patients

4. Indications of drug-seeking patients include:  non-specific complaint of pain; change in reported pain location; request for specific medications; request for narcotic medications; request early refill of medications; request for additional medication for vacation or travel limitations; report of lost medications; travel long distance to obtain prescriptions; multiple family members seeking pain medication; use of multiple doctors to obtain multiple medications; failure to comply with pain contract.

Flags of Inappropriate Prescribing

5. Indications of inappropriate prescribing by a physician include:  patients traveling long distances for treatment; unusual hours of clinic operations; no appointment schedule; inadequate documentation in patient chart; lack of physical examination relative to patient complaint; no x-ray, CT, or MRI performed to document cause of pain; no referral to pain management clinic; no referral to neurosurgeon or other specialist for evaluation or treatment; no pain contract for patients; failure to enforce pain contract; failure to perform routine drug screen on pain patients; use of narcotics without attempting other medications; continually increasing narcotic medications without positive results; allowing patient to dictate desired medications; refill of medications without examination; prescribing psychiatric medications in conjunction with pain medications; concerns or complaints from pharmacists about physician’s prescribing methods; complaint or inquiries from law enforcement about patients’ drug use; ignoring drug seeking behaviors in patients.
Count I

6. On October 31, 2006, Investigator Les Jobe of the Missouri Department of Health and Senior Services, Bureau of Narcotics and Dangerous Drugs (“BNDD”) conducted an inspection of Akremi’s medical office, prescriptions, orders, records and stocks of controlled substances.

7. On October 31, 2006, BNDD cited Akremi for the following violations of state statutes and regulations: (a) failure to maintain receipt records for controlled substances received; (b) failure to maintain an annual inventory for controlled substances; (c) failure to maintain complete controlled substance dispensing records; (d) failure to document controlled substance prescriptions in patient charts; (e) failure to maintain records of faxed controlled substance 
prescriptions; (f) dispensing controlled substances without the required labeling; (g) dispensing controlled substances without a label warning against illegal drug transfers; (h) failure to maintain complete controlled substance records; (i) failure to provide adequate security and controls to detect and prevent diversion; and (j) failure to maintain control substance records for two years.
8. On February 12, 2008, Akremi signed a Settlement Agreement with the BNDD in which she admitted to the following conclusions of law: (a) Akremi did not maintain any records to document controlled substances she had received, the dates or receipt or who the supplier was; (b) Akremi did not maintain an annual inventory for the controlled substances in her possession; (c) Akremi did not document the patients’ addresses or the initials of the person dispensing the controlled substances in her controlled substance dispensing records; (d) Akremi issued controlled substance prescriptions to patients and did not document them in patients’ charts; (e) Akremi did not maintain faxed controlled substance prescriptions in chronological order, in a file separate from patients’ charts; (f) Akremi dispensed controlled substance samples in the manufacturer’s packaging with no labeling applied; (g) Akremi did not maintain complete controlled substance records; (h) Akremi did not provide effective controls and procedures to detect and prevent the diversion of controlled substances; (i) Akremi did not maintain required controlled substance records for two years.
Count II
9. Akremi voluntarily signed the Settlement Agreement with the BNDD on February 12, 2008.  The Settlement Agreement went into effect on March 12, 2008.
10. As part of the Settlement Agreement, Akremi agreed to the BNDD granting her Missouri Controlled Substances Registration under probation for a period of five years, with restrictions.
11. Some, but not all, of the listed restrictions on Akremi include the following: (a) Akremi shall not order, purchase or accept controlled substances, including samples; (b) all controlled substances in Akremi’s possession shall be transferred to the possession of another authorized registrant within 30 days of the date of the execution of the Settlement Agreement; (c) all prescription or medication orders for controlled substances issued by Akremi shall indicate whether or not the prescription may be refilled; (d) a separate prescription blank shall be used for each controlled substance order; (e) Akremi shall institute a procedure whereby a daily record of telephone prescriptions and refill authorizations for Schedule III, IV, and V controlled substances by Akremi or her staff on her behalf shall be established and maintained; (f) for each patient Akremi prescribes or administers a controlled substance, she must ask the patient what other controlled substances they may currently be receiving from other medical practitioners; (g) Akremi shall develop and implement a written controlled substance treatment contract with each patient for which she prescribes, orders or administers controlled substances; (h) Akremi shall attend and successfully complete a course on controlled substance record keeping and security; (i) within 30 days of the execution of the Settlement Agreement with the BNDD, Akremi is required to implement a policy and procedure to verify compliance with controlled substance laws in her practice.

Count III – Patient J.C.
12. Akremi first started seeing patient J.C., a 37 year-old male, on October 28, 2005.  J.C. initially presented with a history of Crohn’s disease, as well as abscesses in his colon.  The exam given by Akremi indicated that patient J.C. had a pulse of 60 and that his blood pressure was 110/80.
13. Akremi saw J.C. again on November 22, 2005, where it was noted that he had tooth infection, but otherwise his condition was unchanged.  Akremi prescribed Hydrocodone #120. Hydrocodone is a controlled substance.

14. On December 30, 2005 Akremi again saw patient J.C. in her office, and he indicated that he was having more pain and needed something stronger for the pain.  Akremi noted that J.C. was “Looking for something stronger! for pain . . . .”
  J.C. also indicated that he was having some bleeding in his stool and some blackness and redness in his stool about 80% of the time.  Akremi’s diagnosis of J.C. remained the same, as did the results of the physical exam, with the exception that J.C. was noted to have a pulse of 80, and his blood pressure was 142/92.  Akremi prescribed Percocet 5/325, #240 and Oxycontin 40 mg, #60.  Percocet and Oxycontin are controlled substances.

15. Akremi next saw J.C. on January 11, 2006, where J.C. indicated that he was having worse pain and bleeding.  The physical exam results were basically the same as previous visits. No abdominal exam was noted in Akremi’s records for this visit.  Akremi prescribed 150 tabs of Hydrocodone 10/325.
16. Patient J.C. was again seen by Akremi on February 2, 2006, where Akremi’s notes indicate that J.C. was experiencing an acute flare up of Crohn’s disease. The exam notes are basically the same as previous visits. Akremi prescribed Oxycontin 40 mg,#60.  Akremi ordered “Oxycontin 40 mg po q 12 h - #60 – Will use [with] hydrocodone until the acute flare subsides, then drop back.”

17. Akremi next saw J.C. on February 15, 2006, when J.C. presented with abdominal pain.  J.C. stated that he had been in the hospital emergency room on February 12, 2006, and that he had been given morphine, Phenergan and Oxycontin.  He was given Oxycontin 40 mg with an extra 10 pills at the hospital.  Akremi prescribed Prednisone, Oxycontin 40 mg twice a day, and Hydrocodone, which was raised to 150 tabs.  Akremi noted that J.C. “agreed to hospitalization if he gets any worse.”

18. Akremi saw J.C. on March 2, 2006, but wrote no new prescriptions.

19. On March 5, 2006 Akremi’s notes indicate that “Patient’s wife picked up” his prescriptions, which were 60 tabs of Oxycontin 40mg, and 150 tabs of Hydrocodone 10/325.

20. Akremi’s medical records for patient J.C. do not include any records of lab work done on the patient.
21. Akremi failed to document any physical justification or any objective evidence for prescribing narcotics to patient J.C.
22. Akremi failed to document any physical justification or any objective evidence for increasing the amount of narcotics that were prescribed for patient J.C.
23. During the time Akremi saw J.C., he had several surgeries and was in an automobile accident resulting in hospitalization at the University Hospital and Rusk.

Count IV – Patient S.G.

24. On April 28, 2006, Akremi first saw patient S.G., a 25 year-old female.  Initial complaints were pain in S.G.’s right hip that radiated down her right leg to her foot.  S.G. was diagnosed with sciatica, muscle spasms and anxiety disorder.
25. The documented exam of S.G. on April 28, 2006 is a routine, uneventful office examination, but Akremi prescribed Klonopin 1 mg, twice a day, Wellbutrin SR 150 mg, once a day, and Soma (carisoprodol), 350 mg four times daily.  Klonipin (clonazepam),
 is a controlled substance.  The Klonopin and Wellbutrin prescriptions were refills.
26. It is difficult to wean a patient from Soma because it is such an addictive drug.
27. On a return visit on May 9, 2006, Akremi discontinued the Soma because S.G. said it was making her sleepy.  Akremi added a prescription for 120 tabs of Vicodin 10/325, to be taken four times daily.  Patient S.G.’s medication at that point also included Depakote 500 mg twice daily, Paxil 40 mg, and Xanax 1 mg four times daily.
28. Akremi failed to document why the narcotics were prescribed.  Vicodin (hydrocodone and acetaminophen) and Xanax (Alprazolam)
 are controlled substances.
29. On June 21, 2006, Akremi prescribed for S.G. 120 tabs of Klonopin, 120 tabs of Hydrocodone 10/325, Paxil 40mg per day, and Depakote 500 mg, 2 tabs at bedtime.  S.G.’s diagnosis was headaches, muscle spasm/neck, and bipolar affective disorder.
30. On July 22, 2006 Akremi prescribed for S.G. Xanax, 1 mg, four times a day, #120, and discontinued the Klonopin.
  Akremi’s notes indicate that patient S.G. “wants to go back on Xanax.”

31. On July 25, 2006, Akremi notes that S.G. had recently passed out due to the heat and seizures, so Akremi prescribed Imitrex 100 mg.  The note states that Imitrex was prescribed for seizures, when in actuality Imitrex is a migraine drug that does not treat seizure activity.  The patient’s temperature was rising, not falling, which is inconsistent with the diagnosis of 
heat stroke.  On the office note Akremi states that S.G. “needs EEG and MRI,”
 but there is no other mention of a referral or results of either in Akremi’s file on S.G.
32. On August 15, 2006, Akremi wrote prescriptions for all of S.G. ‘s medications.  The office note states that S.G.’s medications had been thrown away and that she was having problems with her back.  The note states, "All meds rewritten.”

33. A note dated August 20, 2006, lists all of the medications and states, “All meds rewritten on 8/20/06.”

34. On September 15, 2006, Akremi wrote prescription refills for 120 tabs of Hydrocodone 10/325, 120 tabs of Xanax 1 mg, and Topomax 100 mg.  The note states Seizure disorder and Migraine headaches.  There is no objective evidence for the diagnosis provided.  The note states, “What is up with Imitrex?”

35. The office note from an October 11, 2006 visit states that S.G. has back pain due to a pinched nerve.  Akremi prescribed refills for 120 tabs of Hydrocodone 10/235, and 120 Xanax, 1 mg.
36. Akremi also refilled the same prescriptions for Hydrocodone and Xanax on November 4, 2006.  On the office note for the November 4, 2006 visit, Akremi indicated that S.G. had “environmental allergies,” and Akremi prescribed Seroquel 25 mg.
37. On November 18, 2006, Akremi’s office notes for S.G. state that S.G. has had no seizures or headaches “since she stopped cocaine.”
 The note also references prescriptions for 120 tabs of Hydrocodone 5/500, and 60 Klonopin 1 mg, both of which were supposed to take the place of some medication that was reportedly stolen from patient S.G. for a two week period.
38. On December 5, 2006, Akremi saw S.G.  The office note for that visit indicates that S.G. needed refills for her Xanax 1 mg and Hydrocodone 10/325 four times per day.  The note contains no diagnosis and very minimal evidence of an examination.  Akremi prescribed these medications.
39. Akremi did not document any complete physical examination or provide any objective evidence of her diagnosis of S.G.’s chronic pain, migraine headaches, or seizure disorder.
40. Akremi failed to document any physical justification or any objective evidence for prescribing narcotics to S.G.
41. Akremi noted that S.G. was abusing cocaine, and Akremi still prescribed controlled substances for S.G.  Akremi did not refer her to a treatment center.
42. S.G. reported her medications stolen on two occasions and drove to another city to see Akremi.
Count V – Patient S.K.

43. Akremi first started seeing S.K., a 47 year-old female, on March 16, 2004.  Akremi diagnosed patient S.K. with diabetes, chronic lower back pain, hyperlipidemia, and major depressive disorder on or about March 16, 2004.  S.K. was already on 13 different medications before seeing Akremi.
44. On March 30, 2004, Akremi noted in S.K.’s file that S.K. “denies pain.”

45. On April 21, 2004, S.K. was seen by Akremi, who noted bruises on S.K.’s buttocks from a fall and that S.K. was walking stiffly.  Akremi started S.K. on Percocet 7.5 mg every 4 to 6 hours as needed for pain.
46. On May 5, 2004, Akremi prescribed S.K. Soma 350 mg twice a day and as needed (four times a day).  The office notes indicated that S.K. was “coming off Xanax” and indicated that S.K. had bipolar affective disorder and had been falling when her low back pain was bad.

47. On June 19, 2004, Akremi noted “no new problems” and refilled S.K.’s prescriptions for Zyrtec 10 mg, 90 tabs of Soma, and 150 tabs of Percocet 7.5 mg.
  Akremi diagnosed S.K. with chronic pain syndrome.
48. Akremi saw S.K. on July 19, August 19, and September 13, 2004.
 On each of these dates the notes indicated that Akremi prescribed refills for 150 tabs of Percocet 7.5 mg, and 90 tabs of Soma 350 mg.
49. On October 10, 2004, S.K. called Akremi’s office and stated that her medication had been stolen.

50. On October 28, 2004, Akremi again saw S.K.  Akremi’s office notes indicate that patient S.K. stated that her sister stole her prescriptions. Akremi replaced the 150 Percocet, 7.5mg/500 (increasing the amount of acetaminophen in each tablet), and added an additional 25 tablets.  Akremi also prescribed 90 Soma, 350 mg.  The report notes lower back pain and vertebral bulges in the lumbar L4 and L5 area, and notes that the last imaging (x-rays) was taken within one year of the office report.
51. On November 29, 2004, Akremi noted that S.K. was waking up in the middle of the night with back pain.  The office note states:  “Soma – needs 1 more Soma [at] noc D/T waking up in middle of noc [with] back pain.”
  
52. On December 22, 2004, Akremi refilled S.K.’s medications early. The reason stated on the office report indicates that S.K. stated that she would be out of town until January 9, 2005.
53. On January 20, 2005, Akremi refilled S.K.’s Percocet, 7.5/500 mg, 150 tablets, and Soma, 350 mg, 120 tablets.  It was noted that the Soma prescription was now ordered for four times a day.

54. On February 11, 2005, Akremi noted that S.K. was having acute spasms in her mid-back and had a large area of knotted muscles and spasms in her right buttocks.  Akremi increased S.K.’s Percocet prescription, with instructions to stop the increased dosage after one month. However, on the next office note, dated March 9, 2005, Akremi kept the Percocet at the increased level.
55. On April 5, 2005, in a note called “Telephone Conversation/Instructions,” Akremi wrote about refilling Percocet 5/325, 300 tablets, 1-2 every 4-6 hours as needed, for S.K.  There is no corresponding record of an office visit or examination.
56. On May 3, 2005, Akremi refilled S.K.’s Percocet, 2 tablets every 4-6 hours as needed.  The notes from May 27, July 12, October 1, November 20, and December 17, 2005, refill S.K.’s Percocet at the 300 pill level, and Soma at the 120 pill level.  The notes from January 14, 2006, refill S.K.’s Percocet at the 240 pill level, and Soma at the 120 pill level.
57. On February 1, 2006, Akremi noted that S.K. fell down the stairs and had knee and hip pain for six days and lumps under her right armpit.  Akremi ordered Oxycontin, 20 mg, 1 tablet twice a day for ten days “then off & back to usual regimen.”

58. On February 9, 2006, Akremi did not discontinue the Oxycontin, but refilled the prescription.
59. On March 2, 2006, Akremi refilled the Percocet, 300 tablets, and the Oxycontin, 20 mg every 12 hours.  Akremi noted that S.K. stated that she “only got 240 pills last time.”

60. On March 14, 2006, Akremi refilled the Oxycontin and ordered S.K. to continue Percocet.

61. On March 31, 2006, Akremi increased the Oxycontin to 20 mg every eight hours, 90 tablets, and refilled the Percocet and Soma prescriptions.

62. On April 29, 2006, Akremi prescribed 90 tabs of Oxycontin 20mg, 300 tabs of Percocet 5/325, and 120 tabs of Soma 350 mg.

63. On an office note dated May 16, 2006, S.K. reported that her medications were stolen, and that she needed a refill.  Akremi notes that the police report is in S.K.’s file.  This is the third time in two years that S.K. stated her medication had been stolen.

64. On May 31, 2006, Akremi refilled the Oxycontin, Percocet and Soma prescriptions.

65. S.K. had a history of drug abuse which was known by Akremi, and Akremi failed to recommend mental health evaluations or drug screening at any point during treatment. 
66. There were numerous indications in S.K.’s chart that Akremi was recommending and scheduling additional tests for her such as bone density scans, laboratory tests and pap smears/mammograms.  Akremi also referred S.K. to other doctors, such as a liver specialist.
67. S.K. died of COPD (chronic obstructive pulmonary disease
) in her home approximately four weeks before the hearing in this case.  
Count VI – Patient M.C.
68. On July 31, 2004, Akremi first started seeing patient M.C., a 43 year-old female.  M.C. presented to Akremi with chronic low back pain. Akremi’s notes indicate that M.C. had been taking Prozac 40 mg per day and Ativan (lorazepam) as needed.  Without documenting an exam, Akremi prescribed Flexeril (cyclobenzaprine hydrochloride), 10mg, 3 times a day, Cataflam (diclofenac potassium), 50 mg,  3 times a day, and Percocet 5/325 (oxycodone/acetaminophen), 1 every 4 to 6 hours for pain as needed.
69. Lorazepam
and Percocet are controlled substances.
70. Akremi’s notes indicate that M.C. was attending classes at Pathways for “social rehab.”
  Pathways is a psychiatric outpatient program.  No further explanation is given as to whether this was voluntary or court ordered.
71. On August 11, 2004, after receiving a phone call from M.C., Akremi increased the dose of M.C.’s Percocet to 7.5/500, with no quantity noted.
72. On August 30, 2004, Akremi’s notes indicate that she saw M.C. and added the diagnosis of Myofascitis
 to the pre-existing diagnosis of low back pain.  Nothing in the notes indicates that there was a physical exam done on that date or at any time prior.  Akremi prescribed Cataflam, and Flexeril, and Oxycodone (no number of pills indicated).   Akremi also ordered physical therapy – massage, epsom salt soaks, and an MRI of the low back.
73. On August 31, 2004, Akremi referred M.C. to Sports Rehab for physical therapy “for pain & home exercise.”

74. On September 14, 2004, Akremi’s office notes added diagnoses of bipolar affective disorder and anxiety disorder with panic, social phobia.  No physical exam was noted.  Akremi noted that M.C. “looks much better.”
  Akremi noted that M.C. needed something other than Cataflam, and ordered a refill of the Oxycodone, 5 mg, 240 pills.
75. Akremi continued to see M.C. approximately once a month through December of 2004.  Prescriptions were refilled regularly.  Akremi again prescribed physical therapy, with massages and adjustments.
76. On December 17, 2004, Akremi noted that an exam was performed on M.C.  Akremi’s notes indicated that M.C. requested Xanax for stress, insomnia and anxiety.  Akremi increased M.C.’s Prozac to 60 mg, and increased the Lorazepam to 1 mg, ½  to 1 tab, 3 times per day as needed.  Akremi also refilled M.C.’s Oxycodone, 240 tablets.  Akremi noted  that M.C. questioned the bipolar disorder diagnosis, and instead thought that “it was about being strung out on cocaine & going to the extremes.”
  Akremi also noted that M.C. was “off parole.” 

77. On January 22, 2005, Akremi increased M.C.’s Oxycodone 5mg prescription to 300 pills for the month.  Akremi’s diagnoses:  chronic pain, anxiety disorder, and eating disorder.
78. On February 26, 2005, Akremi refilled M.C.’s Oxycodone and Lorazepam, and also added a prescription for 20 tabs of Vicoprofen (hydrocodone and ibuprofen).  Hydrocodone is a controlled substance.
79. On March 28, 2005, and April 27, 2005, Akremi refilled M.C.’s Oxycodone 5mg, 300 pills, and Lorazepam 1 mg, 90 pills.
80. On June 22, 2005, Akremi refilled M.C.’s Oxycodone prescription and increased the Lorazepam to 1 mg, 120 pills.  The only reason stated for the change is “shoulder pain.”

81. On July 21, 2005, Akremi noted that M.C. was having back pain going down into her right leg, and that she was taking extra Oxycodone for the pain.  Akremi refilled the Oxycodone and Lorazepam.
82. On August 26, 2005, Akremi wrote:  “Discussion of trying to find something to decrease pain med use . . . Needs [back] adjustments, acupuncture.”

83. Akremi continued to see M.C. regularly up to September 2006. Akremi continually increased dosages of narcotics for M.C. without documenting physical exams.  Akremi failed to order x-rays, neurological exams, or refer M.C. to any specialist regarding the chronic low back pain.  Akremi continued to prescribe narcotics in increasing doses to M.C. without indicating why the increases were being made.

Count VII – Patient S.A.
84. On August 6, 2005, Akremi first saw S.A., a 35-year old, single mother of five.  S .A. first presented to Akremi with low back and right leg pain that was reportedly the result of a traffic accident in 2004.  Akremi prescribed Hydrocodone 10 mg, 1 tablet at bedtime. Akremi failed to note any physical examination done on the initial office visit.  Akremi diagnosed S.A. with Sciatica and Myofascitis.

85. On September 15, 2005, Akremi prescribed Hydrocodone, without any amount.
86. On October 26, 2005, Akremi prescribed Percocet 5/325, 60 tabs with the note that patient S.A. “reinjured 3-4 days ago.”

87. On November 23, 2005, Akremi increased the number of Percocet tablets from 60 to 90, with a note indicating “house burned Friday night.”  Akremi refilled the 90 tablets of Percocet on December 20, 2005 and January 20, 2006.
88. On February 13, 2006, Akremi noted that S.A. was experiencing a lot of pain, and Akremi increased the number of Percocet to 120 tabs (or 4 per day).  Akremi refilled this amount on March 9, 2006, when S.A.’s diagnosis was chronic back pain and dental pain.
89. On April 4, 2006, Akremi increased the amount of Percocet to 180 tabs (or 6 per day).  The note accompanying the increase states “under stress.”

90. On April 28, 2006, Akremi again increased S.A.’s Percocet prescription to 240 tablets, or 8 per day.  Nothing in Akremi’s notes indicates why the increase was made.  Akremi refilled the 240 tabs on May 26, June 21, and July 15, 2006.
91. Akremi’s records indicate that S.A. was arrested for assault on August 23, 2006.

92. Akremi’s note on August 27, 2006 indicates that all of S.A.’s medications were stolen, and that S.A. had been in an altercation with patient S.G. over medication.  It was alleged that S.A. assaulted S.G. when she discovered S.G. trying to take her medications.
93. Akremi failed to indicate a medical justification for increasing prescriptions for S.A. Akremi did not order imaging or conduct any tests to diagnose the cause of  S.A.’s pain, and failed to note any objective findings in the medical records.

Count VIII – Patient B.D.

94. Before seeing Akremi, B.D. was seeing other doctors.  She had been referred to pain management clinics and had an MRI of the lumbar spine.  A note from another doctor, dated March 18, 2004, provided a diagnosis of degenerative disc disease, fibromyalgia and Hepatitis C.  B.D. was taking Zoloft and Duragesic.  The doctor noted that “she may need to have this changed to morphine or pain pump as it does not seem to be helping to relieve her pain.”
  An MRI of the cervical spine, dated October 20, 2004, found:
FINDINGS

No fracture or subluxation is seen.  Mild to moderate degenerative changes of the lower cervical spine are seen.  There is moderate disk space narrowing and sclerotic change seen at C5-6.  Moderate bilateral neural foraminal stenosis is also present at C5-6 due to degeneration of the uncovertebral joint.  The soft tissues are unremarkable.

IMPRESSION

1.  Mild to moderate degenerative change of the lower cervical spine as described.

2. No evidence of a fracture or significant subluxation.
***

(MRI) of the lumbar spine dated 10/27/1998.  The previously described extruded disc at L5-S1 on the left has resolved.  The patient has developed a slight broad-based disc bulge at L5-S1 since the previous study.  Abnormal signal seen at L5-S1 now appears more typical for discogenic endplate changes.  Otherwise, there has been no significant interval change.[
]

95. On February 5, 2005, Akremi first started seeing patient B.D., a 57 year-old female.  When Akremi first saw B.D., she weighed only 97 pounds, and was described by Akremi in the medical notes as “very emaciated.” Akremi also noted that B.D. had been “on pain meds for years.”
  B.D. was diagnosed with Hepatitis C, Arthritis-Sciatica, Chronic back pain, Sleep disorder, and IBS (irritable bowel syndrome).  Akremi prescribed Avinza 60 mg daily (long acting morphine), Temazepam 15 mg as needed (for sleeping), Klonopin 1 mg as needed (for anxiety), and Armour Thyroid 60 mg daily.  Avinza (morphine),
 Temazepam (benzodiazepine),
 and Klonopin are controlled substances.
96. On March 5, 2005, Akremi prescribed a Duragesic patch 50 mcg for five patches, and then increased the dose to 100 mcg, as well as adding Trazodone 100 mg daily.  No reason is 
given for the addition.  Akremi’s notes indicate that B.D. “wants to go higher” on the Duragesic patches, but that Akremi is “leery.”
  Duragesic patches contain fentanyl citrate, a controlled substance. 
   Akremi prescribed an endoscopy and colonoscopy and noted that B.D. needed a sleep study.
97. Notes from visits on March 14, and April 1, 2005, mention a biopsy and “scopes” and encourage the patient to take massage therapy.

98. On April 24, 2005,
 Akremi increased B.D.’s Duragesic to 150 mcg, and her Klonopin to 1 mg 3 times a day.
99. Akremi did not see B.D. between July and October 2005.  A new medical note dated October 11, 2005, indicated that B.D. “is taking Oxycontin 120 mg every 12 hours which is her old dose. Has stopped Duragesic.”
  Without confirming with anyone that B.D. had been prescribed Oxycontin, Akremi prescribed Oxycontin 40 mg, 180 tabs (or 6 per day).   On this date Akremi also prescribed Temazepam 30 mg and Diazepam 5 mg, 60 tabs.
100. Akremi increased the Diazepam to 10 mg, three times a day on November 10, 2005.  All medications were then refilled on December 20, 2005.
101. On January 18, 2006, Akremi prescribed a refill of the Oxycontin 40 mg, 180 tabs and added Dilaudid (hydromorphone) 4 mg, 60 tabs.  Hydromorphone is a controlled substance.

102. Akremi’s medical note from March 31, 2006 indicates that B.D.’s  medications were refilled on March 13, 2006, and that Akremi increased the Dilaudid 4 mg from 60 tabs to 120 tabs.
103. Akremi lowered the Dilaudid back to 60 tabs on April 18, 2006, but then increased it to 120 tabs again on May 19, 2006.  Nothing in the notes indicates the reasons for lowering or increasing the amounts of Dilaudid.
104. Akremi maintained the medications until September 13, 2006.
105. Akremi failed to properly diagnose the cause of patient B.D.’s pain, and failed to refer patient B.D. to a specialist. Akremi continually prescribed increasing amounts of narcotics to patient B.D. without properly examining the patient.

Count IX – Patient K.D.

106. On April 12, 2004,
 Akremi first saw patient K.D., a 36 year-old male.  He initially presented with severe back pain, insomnia, and a history of alcoholism.  K.D. was in a long term relationship with another of Akremi’s patients, S.K. (see Count V).
107. On June 4, 2005, Akremi saw K.D.   Akremi prescribed Percocet 5/325, 150 tabs, and Trazodone 150 mg.  Akremi’s note for that date indicates diagnoses of insomnia, lumbar radiculopathy, and chronic pain.
108. On August 13, 2005, Akremi’s notes indicate that K.D. was experiencing spasms in his low back, and his Percocet was increased from 150 tabs to 240.  This dose was refilled monthly until March 31, 2006, when Akremi’s office notes indicate that K.D. was in jail.  On March 31, 2006, Akremi increased K.D.’s Percocet to 300 tabs.
109. Akremi’s notes for April 29, 2006, indicate that K.D. was still in jail and that K.D.’s prescriptions were filled and “given to [S.K.] (girlfriend).”

110. There was no indication that Akremi performed any examination of K.D. at any time he was imprisoned.

111. On May 31, 2006, the Percocet was refilled, along with prescriptions for ibuprofen 800 mg, 90 tabs, and Keflex 500 mg, three times a day for ten days.  These medications were sent to the Howard County Jail for K.D.
112. On June 28, 2006, notes indicate the Percocet (300 tablets) was refilled and sent with his girlfriend, S.K., to K.D. at the Howard County Jail.
113. On July 25, 2006, notes indicate that K.D. was released from jail.  Akremi refilled his Percocet.

114. Akremi ordered refills for K.D.’s Percocet monthly up through December 2006.  Akremi again sent the prescription with K.D.’s girlfriend, S.K. in August, 2006.
115. A document entitled “Mental Health Admission Assessment,” prepared by Kellie L. Shuck, MSN, APRN, BC, and dated October 18, 2006, appears in Akremi’s patient file for K.D.  It contains sections on history, suicide risk assessment, history of substance abuse, psychosocial/developmental history, social history, general medical history, mental status exam, diagnostic tests, and plan.  The document indicates that this was a referral from Akremi.
116. A document titled “Mental Health Progress Note,” prepared by Shuck and dated November 15, 2006, appears in Akremi’s patient file for K.D.  It contains the following diagnoses:  Axis I:  Bipolar, schoaffective disorder, alcohol dependence (early full remission); Axis II:  deferred; Axis III: chronic back pain.
  The note contains subjective and objective observations about the patient, an assessment and plan, and a mental status exam.  
117. Akremi prescribed narcotics for pain, but failed to diagnose the cause of  K.D.’s pain.  No imaging or neurological studies were undertaken, and Akremi failed to refer K.D. to any specialists.  
Count X – Patient S.S.

118. Akremi first started seeing patient S.S., a 32 year-old female, in 2000.

119. On June 9, 2005, Akremi saw S.S.  Patient notes indicate diagnoses of chronic pain, urinary tract infection, and environmental allergies.  S.S. needed refills on that date of pain medication, including Oxycodone 5/325, 150 tabs.  Akremi also prescribed Claritin 10mg daily, and Celexa 60 mg daily on that visit.
120. On June 28, 2005, Akremi prescribed Hydrocodone 5/325, 40 tablets.

121. On July 25, 2005, Akremi prescribed Percocet 5 mg, 150 tabs, which was refilled on August 18, and September 13, 2005.
122. On October 5, 2005, (22 days after her last visit and prescription), Akremi prescribed S.S. 180 more Percocet, after S.S. complained that she was “stressed because of boyfriend.”
  Akremi prescribed another 180 Percocet tabs to patient S.S. 21 days later, on October 26, 2005.
123. On December 1, 2005, Akremi increased the Percocet from 180 tabs to 240, with the addition of 120 tabs of Soma 350.  Akremi notes that S.S. wants something for muscle spasms in her back.  The Percocet and Soma prescriptions were refilled by Akremi on December 27, 2005 and on January 20, February 18, and March 18, 2006.  The March 18 note references a referral for an “MRI for possible MS.”
  Akremi noted that S.S.’s left wrist had a knot on it, with 
numbness in the left hand.  S.S. had a knot on the back of her right wrist that “hurts a lot” and a problem with her knee.

124. On April 11, 2006, Akremi increased S.S.’s Percocet to 300 tabs, stating the reason was so the prescriptions would last until the end of the month.  Akremi refilled S.S.’s prescriptions for Percocet and Soma monthly until December 22, 2006.  S.S. tried to get a refill of Percocet on June 24, 2006, but was denied because the refill was not due until July 1, 2006.
125. In Akremi’s office note of August 27, 2006, it is noted that S.S. “needs MRI of lumbar spine.”

126. On the office note dated September 24, 2006, peripheral neuropathy was diagnosed, but there was nothing objective noted in the records to support the finding.  There was no evidence of a neurologic examination.
127. On October 29, 2006, S.S. appeared for an x-ray of her nasal bones.  A radiology consultation report reads:

There is a non oppressed fracture of the nasal spine.  The septum is deviated to the right.  No depressed nasal fracture visualized.  There is opacification of the left maxillary sinus indicating maxillary sinusitis.  No air fluid levels, no bone destruction.[
]

128. On November 18, 2006, Akremi notes that S.S. broke her nose and is having breathing problems.  She refilled the Percocet 5/325, 300 tablets.

129. On December 22, 2006, Akremi indicated that S. S. was running out of her medications early and requesting additional pain medication.  Akremi decreased the Percocet prescription to 150 tablets, and prescribed MS contin (morphine sulfate), 60 tablets to be taken twice a day.
130. S.S.’s file includes Mental Health Admission Assessments and Mental Health Progress Notes.

131. Akremi prescribed increasing amounts of narcotics without conducting studies or ordering imaging to discover the cause of S.S.’s pain.  Akremi failed to refer patient S.S. to any specialist, and failed to properly examine patient S.S.

Count XI
 – Patient J.P.
132. Akremi first saw J.P., a 47 year-old female, on October 15, 2003.  J.P. initially complained about migraine headaches, and she indicated pain from multiple body systems. Akremi’s records for October 15, 2003, do not indicate that a physical exam was performed on that day.
133. On December 6, 2003, Akremi saw J.P.  Akremi’s notes state:  wheezing and “COPD exacerbation.  Admit to hospital.”

134. On December 22, 2003, Akremi saw J.P. and noted diagnosis of (1) COPD, (2) suspect narcotic addiction (drug seeking behavior), and (3) chronic pain.  J.P. was complaining of coughing and a broken rib.  Akremi noted that she would refer J.P. to an ENT when possible.
135. On December 23, 2003, Akremi saw J.P.  J.P. requested morphine breathing treatments and more pain medication. Akremi noted that one of J.P.’s friends came into the office and told Akremi that J.P. was addicted to pain medications.  Akremi noted in J.P.’s medical records that she suspected narcotic abuse and noted her intention to contact J.P.’s doctor in Oklahoma.  Akremi also noted that she was switching J.P.’s medication to Hydrocodone 10/325.  Akremi’s notes also state that J.P.’s Percocet was set to run out in two days.
136. Akremi’s medical record for J.P. indicated that Akremi saw J.P. periodically and continued to prescribe Percocet until March 10, 2006.

137. On November 25, 2005, Akremi noted that she observed “dug seeking behavior” from J.P., but she prescribed Percocet 5/325, 90 tabs.
  On December 1, 2005, less than one week later, Akremi’s notes indicate that J.P. was prescribed 120 tabs of Percocet.  On December 15, 2005, Akremi’s notes indicate that someone picked up a prescription for J.P. for 240 tabs of Percocet 5/325.  A telephone record of December 27, 2005 indicates that Akremi ordered an additional 90 tabs of Percocet 5/325 for J.P., and a note indicates that there was a “partial fill 10 days ago.”

138. In January 2006, Akremi’s notes indicated more vocal cord mass problems with patient J.P., and Akremi ordered 60 tabs of Hydrocodone 7.5/500, in addition to the Percocet that J.P. was already taking.  Four days later Akremi ordered 180 tabs of Percocet 5/325.

139. On February 9, 2006, Akremi ordered a “one week supply” of Percocet 5/325 for J.P., which was 45 tabs.  Akremi’s notes indicated that J.P. was having major financial troubles.  Two days later, on February 11, 2006, Akremi ordered another 180 tabs of the Percocet 5/325 as well as MS Contin 30mg (long acting morphine). Percocet and MS Contin are controlled substances.
140. On March 10, 2006, a final medical note indicated that Akremi refilled J.P.’s Percocet for 180 tabs. 
141. Akremi continued to treat J.P. with large doses of narcotics, even after learning that J.P. may have been abusing drugs.  Akremi failed to properly refer J.P. to a pain specialist, or any other specialist, nor did she address J.P.’s narcotic seeking behavior, and instead she prescribed high doses of narcotics to J.P.
Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear this case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Akremi has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  

The Board argues that there is cause for discipline under § 334.100:

2. The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, permit or license required by this chapter or any person who has failed to renew or has surrendered his certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

***
 (4) Misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonesty, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter, including, but not limited to, the following:

(h) Signing a blank prescription form; or dispensing, prescribing, administering or otherwise distributing any drug, controlled substance or other treatment without sufficient examination, or for other than medically accepted therapeutic or experimental or investigative purposes duly authorized by a state or federal agency, or not in the course of professional practice, or not in good faith to relieve pain and suffering, or not to cure an ailment, physical infirmity or disease, except as authorized in section 334.104;
***
(m)
Failure to comply with any subpoena or subpoena duces tecum from the board or an order of the board;

(5)
Any conduct or practice which is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public; or incompetency, gross negligence or repeated negligence in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by this chapter. For the purposes of this subdivision, “repeated negligence” means the failure, on more 
than one occasion, to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by the member of the applicant’s or licensee’s profession;
***
(13)
Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government;
***
(23)
Revocation, suspension, limitation or restriction of any kind whatsoever of any controlled substance authority, whether agreed to voluntarily or not[.]
Count I – Subdivision (13)

The Board argues that Akremi did not maintain any records to document controlled substances she had received, the dates or receipt or who the supplier was, in violation of § 195.050.6:

Every person registered to manufacture, distribute or dispense controlled substances under sections 195.005 to 195.425 shall keep records and inventories of all such drugs in conformance with the record keeping and inventory requirements of federal law, and in accordance with any additional regulation of the department of health.
and 19 CSR 30-1.048(1):
(1) Each individual practitioner, institutional practitioner and pharmacy shall maintain records with the following information for each controlled substance received, maintained, dispensed or disposed:

(A) The name of the substance;

(B) Each finished form . . . and the number of units or volume of finished form in each commercial container . . .;

(C) The number of commercial containers of each finished form received from other persons, including the date of and number of 
containers in each receipt and the name, address and registration number of the person from whom the containers were received;

(D) The number of units or volume of the finished form dispensed including the name and address of the person to whom it was dispensed, the date of dispensing, the number of units or volume dispensed and the written or typewritten name or initials of the individual who dispensed or administered the substance;
(E) The number of units or volume of the finished forms, commercial containers, or both, disposed of in any other manner by the registrant, including the date and manner of disposal and the quantity of the substance in finished form disposed.

We agree that Akremi violated the statute and the regulation.


The Board argues that Akremi did not maintain an annual inventory for the controlled substances in her possession in violation of § 195.050.6 and 19 CSR 30-1.042(3):

(3) Annual Inventory Date.  After the initial inventory is taken, the registrant shall take a new inventory of all stocks of controlled substances on hand at least once a year.  The annual inventory may be taken on any date that is within one year of the previous annual inventory date.

We agree that Akremi violated the statute and the regulation.


The Board argues that Akremi did not maintain complete controlled substance dispensing records in violation of § 195.050.6 and 19 CSR 30-1.048(1)(3):

(3) Individual practitioners shall maintain the records listed in subsections (1)(A)-(E) of this rule separately from patient medical records.

We agree that Akremi violated the statute and the regulation.


The Board argues that Akremi issued controlled substance prescriptions to patients and did not document them in patients’ charts in violation of § 195.050.6 and 19 CSR 30-1.048(2):
Each individual practitioner shall maintain a record of the date, full name and address of the patient, the drug name, strength, dosage form and quantity for all controlled substances prescribed or administered.  This record may be maintained in the patient’s medical record.  When the controlled substance record is 
maintained in the patient’s medical record and the practitioner is not the custodian of the medical record, the practitioner shall make the controlled substance record available as required in 19 CSR 30-1.041 and 19 CSR 30-1.044.

We agree that Akremi violated the statute and the regulation.


The Board argues that Akremi did not maintain faxed controlled substance prescriptions in chronological order, in a file separate from patients’ charts in violation of § 195.050.6 and 19 CSR 30-1.048(7):
Prescriptions which are transmitted by facsimile . . . shall be maintained in chronological order separately from patient medical records in a manner so each prescription is readily retrievable for inspection at the transmitting practitioner’s office. 

We agree that Akremi violated the statute and the regulation.


The Board argues that Akremi dispensed controlled substance samples in the manufacturer’s packaging with no labeling applied in violation of § 195.100.5 and 19 CSR 30-l.066(1)(c):
(1) An individual practitioner who dispenses controlled substances shall --

***

(C) Permanently affix a label to the exterior of the drug container which includes:  the date, the name and address of the dispensing practitioner, the name of the patient, directions for use, and the exact name and strength of the drug dispensed for all controlled substances dispensed[.]

We agree that Akremi violated the statute and the regulation.


The Board argues that Akremi dispensed controlled substances without a label warning against illegal transfers in violation of § 195.100.3:

3. The label of a controlled substance in Schedule II, III or IV shall, when dispensed to or for a patient, contain a clear, concise 
warning that it is a criminal offense to transfer such narcotic or dangerous drug to any person other than the patient.

We agree that Akremi violated the statute.


The Board argues that Akremi did not maintain complete controlled substance records in violation of § 195.050.6 and 19 CSR 30-1.044(1):
(1) Every registrant required to keep records shall maintain on a current basis a complete and accurate record of each such substance manufactured, imported, received, sold, delivered, exported or otherwise disposed of by him/her.

We agree that Akremi violated the statute and the regulation.


The Board argues that Akremi did not provide effective controls and procedures to detect and prevent the diversion of controlled substances in violation of 19 CSR 30-1.031(1):
(1) All applicants and registrants shall provide effective controls and procedures to guard against theft and diversion of controlled substances.  In order to determine whether a registrant has provided effective controls against diversion, the Department of Health shall use the security requirement set forth in 19 CSR 30-1.032-19 CSR 30-1.034 as standards for the physical security controls and operating procedures necessary to prevent diversion.  Substantial compliance with these standards may be deemed sufficient by the Department of Health after evaluation of the overall security system and needs of the applicant or registrant.

We agree that Akremi violated the regulation.


The Board argues that Akremi did not maintain required controlled substance records for two years in violation of § 195.050.6 and 19 CSR 30-1.041(2):
(2) Maintenance of Records and Inventories.
Every inventory and other record required to be kept under 19 CSR 30-1.041-19 CSR 30-1.052, shall be kept by the registrant and be available, for at least two years from the date of the inventory or record, for inspecting and copying by authorized employees of the Department of Health . . . .
We agree that Akremi violated the statute and the regulation.

Akremi violated the drug laws and regulations of this state.  There is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(13).
Count II – Subdivision (23)

Following the BNDD investigation, Akremi voluntarily agreed to enter into the Settlement Agreement with BNDD in which her BNDD Registration was limited or restricted for a period of five years.  There is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(23).
Count III – Patient J.C.
Subdivision (4)

The Board argues that Akremi’s conduct is misconduct, fraud, misrepresentation, dishonest, unethical conduct or unprofessional conduct in the performance of her duties as a physician.

Fraud is an intentional perversion of truth to induce another, in reliance on it, to part with some valuable thing belonging to him.
  It necessarily includes dishonesty, which is a lack of integrity or a disposition to defraud or deceive.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  Misconduct is the intentional commission of a wrongful act.


The Board provided no evidence of fraud, dishonesty or misrepresentation.  We will determine whether Akremi’s conduct is misconduct, which is intentional, or negligence/gross negligence, both of which have a different mental state, or neither.  We find that her conduct is not intentional misconduct.  We will make the determination as to negligence in our discussion of the next subdivision.

Unethical conduct and unprofessional conduct include “any conduct which by common opinion and fair judgment is determined to be unprofessional or dishonorable.”
  “Ethical” relates to moral standards of professional conduct.
  With respect to the definition of “unprofessional conduct,” the Missouri Supreme Court criticized that definition, calling it “circular,” and stated:
This Court interprets “unprofessional conduct” in this case to refer, first, to the specifications of the matters “including, but not limited to” these 17 grounds specified in as subparagraphs (a)-(q) of section 334.100.2(4).[
]

There is no requirement that the unprofessional conduct be intentional.


The Board’s expert, Dr. Selbert G. Chernoff, testified that the level of controlled substances prescribed to J.C. was inappropriate.  He testified:

Now Crohn’s disease is an illness that can cause pain.  And the use of pain medicine in acute flares of Crohn’s is not uncommon, not unreasonable.  It is reasonable.  But continuous pain in Crohn’s is just, doesn’t happen.  It’s when, when partial obstruction occurs there can be spasms and when inflammation occurs there can be spasms.  If a fistula occurs that can be painful.  But these things need to be treated as the cause of them rather than simply give them medication.
Mr. J.C. was given more and more pain medicine and ultimately he was on Oxycontin 60, 40 milligrams, which is a fairly high dose of Oxycontin, 60 tablets a month.  And Hydrocodone 10/325 is a fairly high dose of Hydrocodone as well.  But Oxycodone is more potent and more addicting.

Q: Was the patient on Oxycodone and Hydrocodone at the same time?

A: Yes, at the same time.  And that it’s in itself as you’re suggesting is very unusual and quite unnecessary in my opinion.  
Use a pain medicine, use a pain medicine.  But why both?  No, there’s no reason for both.[
]

Chernoff testified that Akremi’s care of J.C. was below the standard of care, as will be discussed further below.  The only other expert testimony as to J.C. was as follows:

Q: Was the pain medication that Dr. Akremi prescribed patient JC adequately documented in this case?

A: No, it was not.

Q: Do you believe that to exhibit clinical judgment below the standard of care?

A: Yes.

Q: Was the diagnosis or continued cause of pain for patient JC justification for Dr. Akremi’s prescribing of controlled substances in this case?

A: No.

Q: And do you believe that to be a deviation from the acceptable standard of care?

A: It’s incumbent on all of us when we use important medicines, particularly medicines that can cause addiction, to be sure in our mind that the prescription is appropriate.  In this case there are no – the diagnosis is given, we know that this guy has Crohn’s.  But we don’t have any evaluation of the reason for continuing narcotic prescriptions.

Q: So just so I’m clear, in order to meet the standard of care there has to be some form of reasoning for continuing a narcotic?

A: Yes, certainly.

Q: Okay.  And failure to document that is not acceptable in your opinion?
A: The lack of documentation implies the lack of the reason being present.[
]

Speaking generally about documenting reasons – such as chronic pain –  for the prescriptions, Chernoff testified:

Q: Did Dr. Akremi in any of the patients you looked at adequately justify her purported diagnosis of chronic pain?

A: Not that I saw.

Q: How would you do that?  You get a patient, you think they have chronic pain.  What sorts of things would we expect to see?  Legitimate patient, has chronic pain, you’ve satisfied yourself that nothing you can treat, just have to keep them comfortable with pain medication.  What would you expect to see in the record to justify treating the patient as a chronic pain patient like that?

A: You’d like to see the reason for the chronic pain.  See a term like arthritis, which was used a great deal in this record, is meaningless.  A million people have arthritis.[
]
Chernoff also questioned the small number of referrals to other medical professionals who might have helped diagnose problems and noted that the few referrals did not look as though they were acted upon.


Akremi testified that all of her patients, including J.C., were very sick and needed the level of pain medication that she prescribed:

When you decide to open a clinic that will see everyone, regardless of ability to pay or any demographics about them, you get the patients that nobody else wants.  You get a few very well off people who come there because they get it.  And you get the people that nobody else wants, who typically have four or five major chronic diseases, a couple of major mental illnesses and a bunch of chronic pain and have been through half a dozen pain clinics and 45,000 surgeries and –[
]


We understand Akremi’s point, and believe her when she states that she was trying to help her patients.  She presented individuals who testified that she had helped them.  But Akremi 
never effectively countered the Board’s position that what she prescribed was too much and what she documented in support of those prescriptions was too little.  We accept Chernoff’s testimony that the level and amount of controlled substances she set was too high and that she failed to provide justification for the controlled substance prescriptions. 

We consider evidence sufficient to prove that Akremi’s treatment of J.C. was unprofessional and that she prescribed medication in a way that was not in the course of professional practice. 
There is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2 (4) and (4)(h).
Subdivision (5)
Harmful to the Patient

The Board argues that Akremi’s conduct was or might have been harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of patient J.C.  Harmful means “of a kind likely to be damaging : INJURIOUS[.]”
  Dangerous means “able or likely to inflict injury or harm[.]”
  Conduct that “is or might be harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public” pursuant to § 334.100.2(5) is conduct that is or might be unreasonably harmful or dangerous to the mental or physical health of a patient or the public.


There was no specific testimony about harm to J.C.  But the testimony setting forth Akremi’s conduct in prescribing a large amount of controlled substances in a short period of time without documenting justification convinces us that the conduct could have been harmful to J.C.

There is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5).
Professional Standards


The Board argues that Akremi’s conduct in prescribing large amounts of narcotics for long periods of time and specifically in prescribing narcotics without documenting a sufficient 
examination, or documenting objective evidence to support such prescriptions falls below the standard of care required for physicians and constitutes negligence.  The Board argues that Akremi’s conduct also constituted incompetency, repeated negligence, and gross negligence in the performance of her duties as a physician.

Incompetency is a general lack of professional ability, or a lack of disposition to use an otherwise sufficient professional ability, to perform in an occupation.
  We follow the analysis of incompetency in a disciplinary case from the Supreme Court, Albanna v. State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts.
  Incompetency is a “state of being” showing that a professional is unable or unwilling to function properly in the profession.

  
Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Negligence is defined as “the failure to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by members of [the] . . . profession.”
  Repeated negligence is defined in the statute.

It is difficult in this case to apply these standards to each separate patient.  The Board’s expert even acknowledged the difficulty:

Q:  Well, for right now I just want to talk about the care of, Dr. Akremi’s care of patient JC.  So, is it your opinion that Dr. Akremi’s prescribing of pain medication exhibited clinical judgment below the acceptable standard of care for patient JC?

A: Yes.

Q: Okay.  Is there –

A: Again I want, I want to remind you that my opinion is colored by more than JC.

Q: Well, I understand you, you’ve, you’ve reviewed a number of them?

A: I know you want to separate them out but it’s not really, not completely possible.  My machinery evaluates the medical practice.  And the medical practice is more than one patient.  Any one of us might do something strange for one patient.  There may be multiple reasons for that occurring.  But when it’s over and over and over and over it creates a much different conclusion.[
]

Chernoff described a pattern with all of the patients of starting with moderate doses of narcotic medication and increasing it without any documented reason.


Considering Akremi’s care of J.C., the expert’s testimony establishes only negligence and repeated negligence.  There is cause for discipline as to this patient under § 334.100.2(5) only for repeated negligence.

Count IV – Patient S.G.


Chernoff objects to Akremi’s prescribing Imitrex for S.G. on July 25, 2006.  He testified that the write-up about heat exhaustion and treating it with Imitrex “doesn’t make any medical sense.”
  He testified that Imitrex is not used to treat seizures or heat exhaustion, and the fact presented – that the patient’s temperature was going up – is inconsistent with a heat related ailment.  Akremi objected that this was not what happened, but never testified what she claimed happened.  The note in question is so confusing that it is not clear what Akremi was attempting with the Imitrex.  We find that the Board failed in its burden of proving cause for discipline for this conduct.

The Board argues that there is cause for discipline for Akremi’s conduct in prescribing large amounts of narcotics for long periods of time and specifically in prescribing narcotics without documenting a sufficient examination, or documenting objective evidence to support such prescriptions.  We can see from Akremi’s notes that there is little evidence of examinations or reasons documented for the prescriptions.  Chernoff testified that the doses prescribed were excessive.  He also stated that the fact that Akremi knew that S.G. used cocaine and continued to prescribe controlled substances rather than refer her to a treatment center was below the standard of care.

For the reasons stated above we find cause for discipline under § 334.100.2 (4) and (4)(h) because Akremi’s treatment of S.G. was unprofessional and because she prescribed medication in a way that was not in the course of professional practice. 
There is cause for discipline under 
§ 334.100.2(5) for conduct that could have been harmful to S.G. and for repeated negligence.

Count V – Patient S.K.

Chernoff testified that S.K. had a serious condition:

Q: If you would, Doctor, why don’t you go ahead and describe for us some of the main facts you considered in your opinion for Dr. Akremi’s care of patient S.K.

A: This is when there were a number of x-rays that I don’t believe I saw when I originally reviewed the films.  And those show spinal stenosis in the lumbar spine.  And spinal stenosis is a, can be a cause of continuing pain.  It is, it is one of the illnesses that we have most difficulty treating.  Treatment is really only two things.  One is epidural steroids injection of cortisone into the area around the narrowing of the spinal canal.  And the other is surgical decompression.[
]

Despite this admission, he testified that Akremi’s conduct with regard to S.K. falls below the standard of care because she continued to prescribe increasing levels of controlled substances 
without documented justification.  The Board points out that 300 tablets of Percocet per month is 10 tablets per day in a month with 30 days.  This is in addition to the 90 tabs of Oxycontin and 120 tabs of Soma for the month.

Akremi testified as to the seriousness of S.K.’s condition and that she had died approximately a month before the hearing.  But prescribing a particular level of controlled substances is not an area in which an inexperienced person could draw a fair and intelligent opinion from the facts.
  We need expert testimony to make the determination as to whether prescribing these controlled substances – at this level and in combination – falls within the standard of care.  

We find cause for discipline under § 334.100.2 (4) and (4)(h) because Akremi’s treatment of S.K. was unprofessional and because she prescribed medication in a way that was not in the course of professional practice.  There is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5) for conduct that could have been harmful to S.K. and for repeated negligence.
Count VI – Patient M.C.

Chernoff testified that 240 oxycodone tablets for a 30 day period was “a huge dose of Oxycodone.”
  He objected to the large dose of Prozac, but admitted that it was appropriate for bulimia and anorexia nervosa.  He stated that he did not believe M.C. had those conditions, but Akremi noted the diagnosis of eating disorder on January 22, 2005.  While this was months into her treatment, we accept the diagnosis and the amount of Prozac prescribed to M.C.

M.C. testified at the hearing.  She testified about an incident involving a dog bite.  Although the Board took the deposition of the doctor she saw,
 the Board did not reference the incident in the complaint or in its brief as cause for discipline.  At most, the doctor testified that 
M.C. had prescriptions for a large number of narcotics on a certain day.  We did not make findings of fact as to this incident and will not consider it in our determination.

Chernoff testified that traveling long distances for medication is a sign of a drug-seeking patient.  M.C. testified that she had a difficult time finding a doctor she could trust, and she attributed Akremi’s treatment to her ability to function:
She [Akremi] reached places in me that no amount of shock treatments, no amount of doctors, no amount of institutions have ever been able to get through to me where I could actually leave my house and talk to somebody, have a part-time job, set down with my family and go into a restaurant and sit down without totally flipping out or having a little girl talk for me.  I attribute it all to her.  That’s a fact.[
]


M.C. testified that her current doctor had not significantly changed her medication – thus had not reduced it from the level set by Akremi.  Again, the Board pointed out the prescription for 300 tablets of oxycodone for a month.  This is in addition to the 120 tablets per month of Lorazepam.

The Board’s expert testified:

Q: . . . At any point in time along this patient’s care do you believe that Dr. Akremi violated the applicable standard of medical care in her treatment of this patient?

A: Yes.

Q: Okay.  And how so?

A: What’s the basis?  Yeah.  Okay.  I knew you were going to ask that one.  We have a, we have patient who’s obviously getting psychiatric care whose, therefore whose complaints are not completely reliable who was given increasing, increasing, increasing doses of narcotics without an examination or reason to justify them.  Yeah, this does not adhere to any standard of care.

Q: Is it your testimony today that Dr. Akremi’s decision to increase the dosage of the narcotics violated the, the acceptable standard of medical care?

A: Yes.

Q: Is it you opinion today stated again within a reasonable degree of medical certainty that Dr. Akremi’s decision to prescribe narcotics to this patient violated the applicable standard of medical care?

A: Certainly at these doses, yes.

Q: Okay.

A: And without a – we need to justify the prescription of anything.  You need to have – if you are prescribing antibiotics it would be good to have a record of saying why you’re doing that so, so there’s a record of it.  If you’re prescribing arch supports you need to document why.  Certainly with a medicine as potentially dangerous individually and socially as narcotics the rationale for prescription must be documented.  And it’s not.

Q: And do you believe that her failure to document in the records that you reviewed exhibits clinical judgment below the standard of care?

A: Absolutely.

Q: And I have to ask is, you did talk about a number of medications and dosage increases.  Is there any point in time that you felt Dr. Akremi’s care to be more egregious than others in the course of her care of the patient?

A: Mr. Groves, let me keep going back to what I started out saying.  Each case is a problem.

Q: Okay.

A: But when the cases are looked at in sequence the problem becomes terrible.[
]

Akremi is clear that she disagrees with Chernoff’s testimony, but offers no specific evidence to counter it.


We find cause for discipline under § 334.100.2 (4) and (4)(h) because Akremi’s treatment of M.C. was unprofessional and because she prescribed medication in a way that was not in the course of professional practice.  There is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5) for conduct that could have been harmful to M.C. and for repeated negligence.

Count VII – Patient S.A.


Chernoff testified about S.A.’s treatment, citing the Percocet levels up to 300 pills per month and the continued prescribing of high doses of the controlled substance without justification as falling below the standard of care.  Akremi did not counter this testimony.


We find cause for discipline under § 334.100.2 (4) and (4)(h) because Akremi’s treatment of S.A. was unprofessional and because she prescribed medication in a way that was not in the course of professional practice.  There is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5) for conduct that could have been harmful to S.A. and for repeated negligence.
Count VIII – Patient B.D.

Chernoff reviewed the MRI that was taken before B.D. became Akremi’s patient, and noted that “it would be highly unusual for this degree of radiologic pathology to cause significant pain.”
  He testified that Akremi’s conduct in prescribing Oxycontin at a very high dose based on the patient’s assertions that this was her prior dosage – without confirming this – fell below the standard of care.  He criticized prescribing both Oxycontin and Dilaudid, and stated that the prescriptions were not justified in B.D.’s medical record.  He stated:
Q: Is the failure to – does that exhibit clinical judgment, the failure to justify the addition of a second controlled substance in your opinion?

A: It’s worse than that because you don’t have the reason for the first one.  And certainly don’t have a reason for the second one.[
]


There is evidence of Akremi’s conduct in prescribing large amounts of narcotics for long periods of time and specifically in prescribing narcotics without documenting a sufficient examination, or documenting objective evidence to support such prescriptions.  Akremi did not counter this evidence.


We find cause for discipline under § 334.100.2 (4) and (4)(h) because Akremi’s treatment of B.D. was unprofessional and because she prescribed medication in a way that was not in the course of professional practice.  There is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5) for conduct that could have been harmful to B.D. and for repeated negligence.
Count IX – Patient K.D.

With regard to Akremi’s treatment of K.D., Chernoff testified that it was “very unusual” to prescribe pain medication for someone in jail, and “totally unacceptable” to have them delivered by a third party.
  Chernoff testified that both of these constituted “extremely poor practice” and fell below the standard of care.


Chernoff also opined that prescribing the controlled substances without sufficient documented reasons, testing and examination fell below the standard of care.  Akremi argued that K.D. did not have health insurance or any way to pay for the tests when she first saw him.  We believe her, but Akremi did not counter the testimony about her lack of sufficient documentation or examination.

We find cause for discipline under § 334.100.2 (4) and (4)(h) because Akremi’s treatment of K.D. was unprofessional and because she prescribed medication in a way that was not in the course of professional practice.  There is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5) for conduct that could have been harmful to K.D. and for repeated negligence.
Count X – Patient S.S.

Chernoff criticized Akremi for using narcotics as a tranquilizer when she prescribed Percocet with a note that mentioned that S.S. was stressed with her boyfriend.  “This is again the wrong treatment for that illness.”
  He testified that this fell below the standard of care.  He also testified that increasing the Percocet to 300 tablets constituted a deviation from the standard of care because there was no justification for the pain medicine initially and no justification to increase it.  Chernoff criticized Akremi’s diagnosis of peripheral neuropathy without evidence from a neurologic exam, and Akremi’s prescription for morphine, finding both to be below the standard of care.

We find cause for discipline under § 334.100.2 (4) and (4)(h) because Akremi’s treatment of S.S. was unprofessional and because she prescribed medication in a way that was not in the course of professional practice.  There is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5) for conduct that could have been harmful to S.S. and for repeated negligence.
Count XI – Patient J.P.

Chernoff testified That Akremi should not have prescribed controlled substances to someone she knew was an addict.  He criticized increasing the prescriptions over a short period of time, calling it “unconscionable.”
  He testified:
Q: Do you have an opinion as to the standard of care on these, the dosage for these prescriptions for this patient?

A: You know, a first year medical student could tell that this patient is addicted and either using them inappropriately or selling them.  This is, this is inappropriate medical care.

Q: Is it a deviation from the standard of care?

A: Far from the standard of care.[
]


Chernoff testified that J.P. had a serious medication condition and testified as to the potential for actual harm to this patient from Akremi’s care:

A: And giving [J.P.] pain medicine only puts off the needed treatment of going to a tertiary care center such as the University of Missouri and actually attempting to get rid of her laryngeal, and undoubtedly present pharyngeal and tracheal tumors.  It can be done but specialized care won’t come to her.  It has to be the reverse.  It’s a crucial job of her primary care physician to see that she gets there not simply wallpaper over the symptoms with narcotics to an addict.

Q: Doctor, let me just go back about a line or two there.  You said that it puts off getting to a tertiary center.  Did I hear you correctly?

A: Yes.

Q: And can you maybe elaborate on that?  How would it, how would it put off?

A: What is that and so on?  Well, by giving her the narcotics this lady is avoiding getting her probably fatal disease fixed.  She needs to get it fixed or she’s going to die from it.  The only place that can fix that kind of problem is some very specialized central care place, Mayo, University of Missouri, you know, somewhere that does unusual stuff safely.  The average primary care doc has no way to treat this.  The average ear, nose and throat doc has really no capacity to treat this dreadful illness.

Q: So is it your, is it your testimony not as a non-medical professional that the narcotic prescribed by Dr. Akremi does what to the malady in this, in the care of this patient?

A: It hides the symptoms so the disease can progress.[
]

We find cause for discipline under § 334.100.2 (4) and (4)(h) because Akremi’s treatment of J.P. was unprofessional and because she prescribed medication in a way that was not in the course of professional practice.  There is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5) for conduct that could have been harmful to J.P. and for repeated negligence.
Count XIV – Repeated Negligence


We have found that Akremi, on more than one occasion, failed to use the applicable standard of care by failing to use that degree of skill and learning ordinarily used under the same or similar circumstances by the members of her profession.


There is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(5) on the basis of repeated negligence.
Summary


There is cause for discipline under § 334.100.2(4), (4)(h) and (5).

SO ORDERED on January 7, 2013.


________________________________



NIMROD T. CHAPEL, JR.


Commissioner

� Akremi filed beyond the time we set in our briefing schedule, but we will consider her correspondence in this case.


� The Board presented evidence of Akremi’s earlier history with BNDD, but this was not set forth in the complaint.


� Section 195.017.4(1)(a)j.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to the 2011 Supplement to the Revised Statutes of Missouri.


� Chernoff depo ex. D at 2068


� Both contain oxycodone hydrochloride, which is a controlled substance.  Section 195.017.4(1)(a)n.


� Chernoff depo ex. D at 2070.


� Chernoff depo ex. D at 2071.


� Chernoff depo ex. D at 2073.


� Tr. at 66.


� Section 195.017.8(2)(i).


� Section 195.017.8(2)(a).


� The complaint alleges that Akremi also prescribed more Hydrocodone, but it is unclear whether she prescribed more or merely listed the drug that S.G. was already taking.


� Chernoff depo ex. D at 166.


� Chernoff depo ex. D at 165.


� Chernoff depo ex. D at 164.


� Chernoff depo ex. D at 163.


� Chernoff depo ex. D at 158.


� Chernoff depo ex. D at 151.


� Chernoff depo ex. D at 1773.


� Chernoff depo ex. D at 1772.


� Chernoff depo ex. D at 1769.


� The Board alleges that these drugs were also prescribed on October 6, 2004.  The notes for that day state that S.K. needs refills, but does not list that the medications were prescribed.  Chernoff depo ex. D at 1166.


� The Board argues that Akremi increased S.K.’s Soma daily dosage from 3 to 4 pills daily on this date.  But the list of medications on this date and the next visit on December 22, 2004, shows that Soma is still 350 mg TID (three times a day).  The dosage does not change to QID (four times a day) until January 20, 2005.  Chernoff depo ex. D at 1161-62.


� Chernoff depo ex. D at 1747.


� Chernoff depo ex. D. at 1745.


� We have made findings of fact as to two of them.  The third is a “Telephone Conversation/Instructions” note with an illegible date.   Chernoff depo ex. D. at 1923.


� The Board’s brief also cites conduct in 2007 and 2008.  The last date referenced in the second amended complaint for treatment of S.K. is May 31, 2006.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.  Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  


� DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY 416 (30th ed. 2003).  


� Section 195.017.8(2)(aa).


� Chernoff depo ex. D. at 1990.


� Muscle inflammation.  Chernoff depo tr. at 51.


� Chernoff depo ex. D. at 1995.


� Chernoff depo ex. D. at 1996.


� Chernoff depo ex. D. at 2007.


� Chernoff depo ex. D. at 2020.


� Chernoff depo ex. D. at 2025.


� We note that this information is in Petitioner’s ex. L., but not in Chernoff depo Ex. D.


� Chernoff depo Ex. D at 254.


� Chernoff depo Ex. D at 248.


� Chernoff depo Ex. D at 1661.


� Chernoff depo Ex. D at 1712-13.


� Chernoff depo Ex. D at 1652.


� Section 195.017.4(1)(a)m.


� Section 195.017.8(2)(n).


� Chernoff depo Ex. D at 1651.


� Section 195.017.4(2)(i).


� Or April 29; the date is not clear.


� Chernoff depo Ex. D at 1646.


� Section 195.017.4(1)(a)k.


� The Board’s complaint alleges that Akremi’s first records for this patient are dated June 4, 2005.  We note earlier records in Petitioner’s ex. Q, but those dates are not at issue in this case because the conduct was not alleged in the complaint.  We cannot find discipline for uncharged conduct.  Dental Bd. v. Cohen, 867 S.W.2d 295, 297 (Mo. App., W.D. 1993).  


� Chernoff depo Ex. D at 205.


� Chernoff depo Ex. D at 211.


� The Board’s complaint alleges that Akremi’s first records for this patient are dated June 9, 2005.  We note earlier records in Petitioner’s ex. N, but those dates are not at issue in this case because the conduct was not alleged in the complaint.


� Chernoff depo Ex. D at 130.


� Chernoff depo Ex. D at 123.


� Id.


� Chernoff depo Ex. D at 116.


� Chernoff depo Ex. D. at 113.


� The Board’s second amended complaint contains Count XII (patient T.W.) and Count XIII (patient D.A.), but the Board presented no evidence about these patients.  We consider these allegations withdrawn.  Count XIV (repeated negligence based on the treatment of all patients) remains in the case.


� Chernoff depo Ex. D. at 1350.


� Chernoff depo Ex. D. at 1341.


� Chernoff depo Ex. D. at 1338.


� Section 621.045.  


� Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


� The Board cites to the 2005 and 2007 Supplements.  We note that there are no significant changes in the relevant subsections, and cite to the 2011 Supplement.


� All references to § 195.050 are to the 2000 Revised Statutes of Missouri.


� This subsection did not change in the 2011 Supplement.


� State ex rel. Williams v. Purl, 128 S.W. 196, 201 (Mo. 1910).  


� MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 359 (11th ed. 2004).  


� Id. at 794.


� Grace v. Missouri Gaming Comm’n, 51 S.W.3d 891, 900 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001).  


� Perez v. Missouri Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 164 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).  


� MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 429 (11th ed. 2004).


� Albanna, 293 S.W.3d at 431.


� The surgeon’s conduct at issue in Albanna that we found to be “unprofessional,” was not intentional misconduct, but related to medical judgment.


� Chernoff depo tr. at 28-29.


� Chernoff depo tr. at 30-31.


� Tr. at 61-62.


� Tr. at 27.


� MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY at 569.   


� Id. at 292.


� Albanna v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 293 S.W.3d 423, 434 (Mo. banc 2009).


� Tendai v. Missouri State Bd. of Reg’n for the Healing Arts, 161 S.W.3d 358, 369 (Mo. banc 2005).  


� 293 S.W.3d 423 (Mo. banc 2009).  


� Id. at 435.


� Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524, 533 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).


� Mirth v. Regional Bldg. Inspection Co., 93 S.W.3d 787, 789 (Mo. App., E.D. 2002).  Thiel v. Miller, 164 S.W.3d 76, 82 (Mo. App., W.D. 2005).  See also § 340.264.2(6).


� Chernoff depo tr. at 29-30.


� Chernoff depo tr. at 36.


� Chernoff depo tr. at 41-42.


� Perez v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 803 S.W.2d 160, 164 (Mo. App., W.D. 1991).


� Chernoff depo tr. at 54.


� Petitioner’s ex. W.


� Tr. at 26.


� Chernoff  depo tr. at 58-60.


� Chernoff depo tr. at 77.


� Chernoff depo tr. at 75-76.


� Chernoff depo tr. at 82-83.


� Chernoff depo tr. at 83.


� Chernoff depo tr. at 91.


� Chernoff depo tr. at 101.


� Chernoff depo tr. at 102-03.


� Chernoff depo tr. at 103-05.
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